## ORDINANCE NO.: 4783

AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 2.22(A) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding membership of the Aviation Board.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Subsection 2.22(A)) is hereby amended as follows:

## (A) MEMBERSHIP AND ORGANIZATION.

Board members shall be appointed by the Mayor for a term of five (5) years; provided, however, that the first member appointed shall be for a term of one (1) year, the second member for two (2) years, the third member for three (3) years, the fourth member for four (4) years, and the fifth member for five (5) years, and thereafter one member shall be appointed each year for a term of five years. The members of the Council who are appointed shall hold office until the expiration of the term for which they were appointed; provided, however, should they cease to be members of the Aviation Board, the Mayor shall appoint successors for the balance of the term. The Mayor's appointment shall be subject to the confirmation of the Council. In addition to the members of the Board of Aviation heretofore provided, there shall be appointed two additional members who should be appointed for five-year terms, with said terms to be effective July 1, 1973. Appointment, confirmation and filling of vacancies shall be provided herein. Two members shall be members of the The La Crosse County Board Chairperson may also Common Council. recommend the appointment of one additional member to the Aviation Board who may be a member of the County Board for a term not to exceed five (5) years as determined by the County Board. All members shall be residents of the City, except the member recommended by the La Crosse County Board and one citizen representative.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Passed: 12/12/13

Approved:

Published: 12/21/13

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK
This ordinance is approved
notwithstanding the failure of the Mayor
to affix his signature thereto by virtue
of the provisions of sec. 62.09(8), Wis.
Stats.

/s/

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk